

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

NO CAPIAS

VS.

CASE NUMBER: 052011CF037654AXXX

JUSTIN RAKIN BURSON

9735-GRV, 9734-GRV,
9736-GRV, 9737-GRV

INFORMATION

COUNT 1. LEAVING SCENE OF A CRASH INVOLVING DEATH (F1) 316 027(1)(b)
COUNT 2. DUI MANSLAUGHTER (F2) 316.193(3)(c)3.a
COUNT 3: DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND CAUSING DAMAGE OR INJURY
(M1) 316.193(1), 316 193(3)(a)(b)(c)1
COUNT 4: DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE AND CAUSING DAMAGE OR INJURY
(M1) 316.193(1), 316.193(3)(a)(b)(c)1.

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, NORMAN R.
WOLFINGER, STATE ATTORNEY, THROUGH THE UNDERSIGNED DESIGNATED
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY, CHARGES THAT

COUNT 1. IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on July 31, 2011,
JUSTIN RAKIN BURSON, was the driver of a vehicle who knew or should have known that HE
was involved in a crash resulting in death of another, and said driver did unlawfully and willfully
fail to stop the vehicle at the scene of said crash, or as close thereto as possible, and remain at the
scene of the crash until fulfilling the requirements of Section 316 062, said crash resulting in the
death of DANIEL JOHN BYRON JR , contrary to Section 316 027(1)(b), Florida Statutes,

COUNT 2. IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on July 31, 2011,
JUSTIN RAKIN BURSON, did drive or was in actual physical control of a vehicle while under
the influence of alcoholic beverages, any chemical substance set forth in Section 877.111,
Florida Statutes, or any substance controlled under Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, when affected
to the extent that said person's normal faculties were impaired, or while having a blood-alcohol
level of .08 or more grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood, or a breath-alcohol level of .08
or more grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath, and by reason of such operation of a vehicle
did cause or contribute to causing the death of a human being, DANILE JOHN BYRON JR ,
contrary to Sections 316.193(1), 316 193(3)(c)3 a , Florida Statutes,

COUNT 3. IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on July 31, 2011,
JUSTIN RAKIN BURSON, did drive or was in actual physical control of a vehicle while under
the influence of alcoholic beverages, any chemical substance set forth in section 877.111, Florida
Statutes, or any substance controlled under Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, when affected to the
extent that said person's normal faculties were impaired, or while having a blood-alcohol level of
.08 or more grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood, or while having a breath-alcohol level
of .08 or more grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath, and by reason of the operation of said
vehicle did cause or contribute to causing damage to the property or person of JOSEPH
MICHAEL ANTONIO FLORES, contrary to sections 316.193(1), 316 193(3)(a)(b)(c)1., Florida
Statutes,

COUNT 4: IN THE COUNTY OF BREVARD, STATE OF FLORIDA, on July 31, 2011, JUSTIN RAKIN BURSON, did drive or was in actual physical control of a vehicle while under the influence of alcoholic beverages, any chemical substance set forth in section 877 111, Florida Statutes, or any substance controlled under Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, when affected to the extent that said person's normal faculties were impaired, or while having a blood-alcohol level of .08 or more grams of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood, or while having a breath-alcohol level of .08 or more grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath, and by reason of the operation of said vehicle did cause or contribute to causing damage to the property or person of MICHAEL DAVID LANDERS, SARAH LANDERS, contrary to sections 316.193(1), 316 193(3)(a)(b)(c)1., Florida Statutes,

AND against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida

I hereby state under oath that I am instituting this prosecution in good faith, and I certify that I have received testimony under oath from the material witness or witnesses for the offense(s)

Michael A. Hunt
Designated Assistant State Attorney
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit
Florida Bar No 0274429

Personally appeared before me, Designated Assistant State Attorney MICHAEL R. HUNT, who is personally known to me, who being first duly sworn, says that this prosecution is instituted in good faith, and certifies that testimony under oath has been received from the material witness or witnesses for the offense(s), and says that the allegations as set forth in the foregoing information are based upon facts that have been sworn to as true and which, if true, would constitute the offense(s) therein charged. Sworn to and subscribed before me in Brevard County, Florida, this 16th day of September 2011.

Rebecca A. Fusco
Signature of Notary

